## RESOLUTION NO. 2018- 504

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF SUB-GRANTEE AGREEMENTS FOR THE USE OF FISCAL YEAR 2018 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS FOR PUBLIC SERVICES & FACILITIES.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has entered into a Grant Agreement with the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for Fiscal Year 2018 Community Development Block Grant Program funding, and

WHEREAS, said contract with the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development provides for the subgranting by the City of Vineland of a portion of the F. Y. 2018 Community Development Block Grant funding to subrecipient non-profit organizations to be utilized for public services as set forth in the Final Statement of Community Development Objectives and Projected Use of Funds for Federal Fiscal Year 2018, filed with HUD by the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that the Mayor and City Clerk be and the same are hereby authorized to execute Contract Agreements between the City of Vineland and the following organizations which are subrecipients of grant funding as approved under the City's Fiscal Year 2018 Community Development Block Grant Program:

Gateway Community Action Agency Day Care Center Program	5,000.00
Vineland Public Library Support for Library's Teen Center	5,000.00
CASA PRAC Emergency utility and rent assistance to prevent homelessness	5,000.00
Vineland Housing Authority Computer Learning Center	5,000.00
Boys & Girls Club of Vineland Triple Play Boxing & Fitness/Healthy Habits Program	8,000.00
Visions of Hope Academic After School Program & Academic Enrichment Summer Camp	8,100.00
Court Appointed Special Advocates (CASA) of Cumberland County. Advocacy for abused/neglected children.	6,000.00
Vineland Police Athletic League – Youth Sports Program	12,000.00
Rural Development Corp. – Assisting and improving sleeping conditions for the homeless	5,000.00
Parents & Friends Association Community Services – Training and employment program for developmentally disabled adults (PAFACOM)	5,500.00
ARC - Cumberland County Unit – Assistance for developmentally disabled adults	2,500.00

YMCA - Partial memberships for income eligible families to the YMCA wellness facilities and programs.	7,500.00
Shirley Eves Center Special services for disabled and high-risk children	<u>4,000.00</u>

TOTAL

\$78,600.00

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk

## **CITY OF VINELAND**

December 18, 2018

## CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

We, the undersigned officials of the City of Vineland, do hereby certify, to the best of our knowledge and belief that there now exists adequate funding to enter into contract agreements for public services & facilities to be provided under the F.Y. 2018 Community Development Block Grant Program, totaling \$78,600.00. Such funds are available in the Community Development Block Grant Program Budget of the City of Vineland.

Susan Baldosaro Chief Financial Officer

Laura Gilroy Accountant

Check one & initial:

Encumber

Supplement

Account Nos.:

G-12-60-800-7544-20951	Gateway Day Care Center – <b>5,000.00</b>
G-12-60-800-7544-20986	Vineland Public Library - 5,000.00
G-12-60-800-7544-20953	CASA PRAC – <b>5,000.00</b>
G-12-60-800-7544-20960	Vineland Housing Authority – 5,000.00
G-12-60-800-7544-20967	Boys & Girls Club of Vineland – (Programmatic) 8,000.00
G-12-60-800-7544-20968	Visions of Hope – <b>8,100.00</b>
G-12-60-800-7544-20970	Court Appointed Special Advocates (CASA) – 6,000.00
G-12-60-800-7544-20975	Vineland Police Athletic League – Youth Sports Program – 12,000.00
G-12-60-800-7544-20982	Rural Development Corp. – 5,000.00
G-12-60-800-7544-20980	Parents & Friends Association Community Services – 5,500.00
G-12-60-800-7544-20962	ARC Cumberland Unit – 2,500.00
G-12-60-800-7544-20987	YMCA – <b>7,500.00</b>
G-12-60-800-7544-20956	Shirley Eves – <b>4,000.00</b>